

No. 23-0493

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC. and SHIRAZ A. ALI
Petitioners

v.

JENNIFER BLAKE, INDIVIDUALLY and as NEXT FRIEND for NATHAN
BLAKE, and as heir of the ESTATE OF ZACHERY BLAKE, deceased; and
ELDRIDGE MOAK as GUARDIAN OF THE ESTATE of BRIANA BLAKE,
Respondents

On Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals, No. 14-18-00967-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE TEXAS TRUCKING ASSOCIATION
AND TRUCKING INDUSTRY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THE FUENTES FIRM, P.C.

Juan Roberto Fuentes
State Bar No. 24005405
Nicholas Van Cleve
State Bar No. 24115889
5507 Louetta Road, Suite A
Spring, Texas 77379
(281) 378-7640

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRUCKING
ASSOCIATION AND TRUCKING
INDUSTRY DEFENSE
ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF JURISDICTION	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST.....	v
SUMMARY OF AMICUS BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	2
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Amici Curiae supplement the identification of parties and counsel with the following:

1. Amicus Curiae is the Texas Trucking Association.
2. Amicus Curiae is the Trucking Industry Defense Association.
3. Counsel for the Texas Trucking Association and Trucking Industry Defense Association are Juan R. Fuentes and Nicholas Van Cleve of THE FUENTES FIRM, P.C., 5507 Louetta Road, Suite A, Spring, Texas 77379.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF JURISDICTION

Amici Curiae adopt Petitioners' statement of the case and statement of jurisdiction.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blaine v. Nat’l-Oilwell, L.P.</i> , No. 14-09-00711-CV, 2010 WL 4951779 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Dec. 7, 2010, no pet.)	10
<i>Labbee v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 169 (8th Cir. 1972)	4, 5
<i>Patterson v. East Tex. Motor Freight Lines</i> , 349 S.W.2d 634 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1961, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9
<i>Rodgers v. McFarland</i> , 402 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1966, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9
<i>Wansey v. Hole</i> , 379 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2012)	10
<i>Werner Enterprises, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 672 S.W.3d 554 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2023, pet. filed)	10, 11
Statutes	Page
49 C.F.R. § 392.14	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 72.054	11
